holders’ equity, a decrease of $362 million, primarily reflecting decreased unrealized foreign currency translation gains, net of hedging activities,
and decreased gains on derivatives designated as cash flow hedges, net of increased unrealized gains in our available-for-sale (AFS) portfolio.

2011 vs. 2010
Income taxes for 2011 were higher as compared to 2010, largely due to higher earnings before income taxes in 2011. The effective tax rate
decreased from the prior year, mainly due to a reduction in Canadian corporate income tax rates, and more favourable tax adjustments in 2011.
For further details on the differences between IFRS and Canadian GAAP, refer to Note 3 of our Annual Consolidated Financial Statements.

Our other taxes for 2011 were higher as compared to 2010, due to the full year impact of the Harmonized Sales Tax (HST) in Ontario and
British Columbia introduced on July 1, 2010 and higher payroll taxes. The increase was partially offset by lower capital taxes reflecting lower
capital tax rates.

Business segment results

Results by business segment Table 9

IFRS
Canadian

GAAP

2012 2011 2010

(Millions of Canadian dollars, except
percentage amounts)

Personal &
Commercial

Banking
Wealth

Management Insurance

Investor &
Treasury
Services

Capital
Markets (1)

Corporate
Support (1) Total Total Total

Net interest income $ 9,061 $ 393 $ – $ 668 $ 2,559 $ (183) $ 12,498 $ 11,357 $ 10,338
Non-interest income 3,582 4,442 4,897 657 3,629 67 17,274 16,281 15,744

Total revenue $ 12,643 $ 4,835 $ 4,897 $ 1,325 $ 6,188 $ (116) $ 29,772 $ 27,638 $ 26,082
PCL 1,167 (1) – – 135 – 1,301 1,133 1,240
PBCAE – – 3,621 – – – 3,621 3,358 3,546
Non-interest expense 5,932 3,796 515 1,134 3,746 37 15,160 14,167 13,469

Net income before income
taxes $ 5,544 $ 1,040 $ 761 $ 191 $ 2,307 $ (153) $ 9,690 $ 8,980 $ 7,827

Income tax 1,456 277 47 106 726 (512) 2,100 2,010 1,996

Net income from continuing
operations $ 4,088 $ 763 $ 714 $ 85 $ 1,581 $ 359 $ 7,590 $ 6,970 $ 5,831

Non-controlling interest in net
income of subsidiaries n.a n.a n.a n.a n.a n.a n.a n.a 99

Net income from continuing
operations –
Canadian GAAP n.a n.a n.a n.a n.a n.a n.a n.a 5,732

Loss from discontinued
operations – – – – – – (51) (526) (509)

Net income $ 4,088 $ 763 $ 714 $ 85 $ 1,581 $ 359 $ 7,539 $ 6,444 $ 5,223

ROE from continuing
operations 31.5% 14.1% 46.8% 4.3% 13.5% n.m. 19.5% 20.3% 16.5%

ROE 19.3% 18.7% 14.9%

Average assets $ 331,500 $ 20,900 $ 11,500 $73,600 $ 349,200 $ 15,300 $ 810,600 $ 778,900 $ 683,000

(1) Net interest income, total revenue and net income before income taxes are presented in Capital Markets on a taxable equivalent basis (teb). The taxable equivalent basis adjustment is

[…]

20 Royal Bank of Canada: Annual Report 2012 Management’s Discussion and Analysis

Non-GAAP measures

Economic profit on a continuing operations basis
Economic profit is net income from continuing operations excluding the after-tax effect of amortization of other intangibles and goodwill and
intangibles writedown less a capital charge for use of attributed capital. It measures the return generated by our businesses in excess of our cost
of capital, thus enabling users to identify relative contributions to shareholder value. Economic profit is a non-GAAP measure and does not have
a standardized meaning under GAAP and may not be comparable to similar measures disclosed by other financial institutions.

The capital charge includes a charge for common equity and preferred shares. We prospectively revised our cost of equity in the first quarter
of 2012 to 9.5% from 10% in 2011.

The following table provides a summary of our Economic profit on a continuing basis:

Economic profit from continuing operations Table 12

IFRS
Canadian

GAAP

2012 2011 2010

(Millions of Canadian dollars)

Personal &
Commercial

Banking
Wealth

Management Insurance

Investor &
Treasury
Services

Capital
Markets

Corporate
Support Total Total Total

Net income from continuing
operations $ 4,088 $ 763 $ 714 $ 85 $ 1,581 $ 359 $ 7,590 $ 6,970 $ 5,732
add: Non-controlling

interests (3) – – (1) (1) (92) (97) (101) n.a.
After-tax effect of

amortization
of other
intangibles 17 66 – 28 2 (1) 112 123 127

Goodwill and
intangibles
writedown – – – 168 – – 168 – –

Adjusted net income $ 4,102 $ 829 $ 714 $ 280 $ 1,582 $ 266 $ 7,773 $ 6,992 $ 5,859
less: Capital charge 1,306 532 155 173 1,147 431 3,744 3,213 3,318

Economic profit from
continuing operations $ 2,796 $ 297 $ 559 $ 107 $ 435 $ (165) $ 4,029 $ 3,779 $ 2,541

Results excluding a loss related to the acquisition of the remaining 50% stake in RBC Dexia in Investor & Treasury Services
Our Investor & Treasury Services results have been impacted by a loss related to the acquisition of the remaining 50% stake in RBC Dexia as
noted in the following table. We believe that excluding this item is more reflective of our ongoing operating results, will provide readers with a
better understanding of management’s perspective on our performance, and should enhance the comparability of the financial performance for
the fiscal year ended October 31, 2012. These measures are non-GAAP, do not have a standardized meaning under GAAP and may not be
comparable to similar measures disclosed by other financial institutions.

The following table provides calculations of our results excluding the loss related the acquisition of the remaining 50% stake in RBC Dexia:

Investor & Treasury Services Table 13

2012

(Millions of Canadian dollars) As reported

Loss related to the
acquisition of the

remaining 50%
stake in RBC Dexia (1) Adjusted

Revenue $ 1,325 $ 36 $ 1,361
Non-interest expense 1,134 (188) 946

Net income before income taxes $ 191 $ 224 $ 415
Income taxes 106 11 117

Net income $ 85 $ 213 $ 298

(1) For further details, refer to the Key corporate events of 2012 section.

Management’s Discussion and Analysis Royal Bank of Canada: Annual Report 2012 21

Personal & Commercial Banking

Effective October 31, 2012, we created a Personal & Commercial Banking segment which includes the former Canadian Banking segment and
expanded it to include our banking businesses in the Caribbean and the U.S.

Personal & Commercial Banking comprises our personal and business banking operations as well as certain retail investment businesses and is
operated through four business lines: Personal Financial Services, Business Financial Services and Cards and Payment Solutions (collectively

[…]

liability adjustments and generally lower claims costs.

Non-interest expense generally trended upward mainly due to higher costs in support of business growth and overall higher variable
compensation driven by improved results in Capital Markets and increased commission-based revenue in Wealth Management. Generally the
growth rate of non-interest expense was favourably impacted by our cost management program.

Our effective income tax rate fluctuated over the period, reflecting a varying portion of income being reported by our subsidiaries operating
in jurisdictions with differing income tax rates, a fluctuating level of income from tax-advantaged sources (Canadian taxable corporate
dividends), and various tax adjustments. The reduction in statutory Canadian corporate income tax rates over the period generally lowered our
effective tax rate. In the third quarter of 2012, our effective income tax rate decreased significantly, as it was impacted by certain items as
mentioned above.

Results by geographic segment (1)

Table 33

IFRS Canadian GAAP

. 2012 2011 2010

(Millions of Canadian dollars) Canada U.S.
Other

International Total Canada U.S.

Other

International Total Canada U.S.

Other

International Total

Continuing operations
Net interest income $ 10,413 $ 1,308 $ 777 $ 12,498 $ 9,641 $ 1,091 $ 625 $ 11,357 $ 8,417 $ 1,106 $ 815 $ 10,338
Non-interest income 9,378 3,564 4,332 17,274 9,270 2,815 4,196 16,281 8,910 3,080 3,754 15,744

Total revenue $ 19,791 $ 4,872 $ 5,109 $ 29,772 $ 18,911 $ 3,906 $ 4,821 $ 27,638 $ 17,327 $ 4,186 $ 4,569 $ 26,082
PCL 1,021 90 190 1,301 1,016 (12) 129 1,133 1,026 57 157 1,240
PBCAE 2,320 16 1,285 3,621 2,124 21 1,213 3,358 2,343 20 1,183 3,546
Non-interest expense 8,809 3,404 2,947 15,160 8,376 3,159 2,632 14,167 7,981 3,211 2,277 13,469
Non-controlling interest

in net income of
subsidiaries n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. 96 2 1 99

Income taxes 1,600 519 (19) 2,100 1,728 259 23 2,010 1,640 266 90 1,996

Net income from continuing
operations $ 6,041 $ 843 $ 706 $ 7,590 $ 5,667 $ 479 $ 824 $ 6,970 $ 4,241 $ 630 $ 861 $ 5,732

Net loss from discontinued
operations – (51) – (51) – (526) – (526) – (509) – (509)

Net income $ 6,041 $ 792 $ 706 $ 7,539 $ 5,667 $ (47) $ 824 $ 6,444 $ 4,241 $ 121 $ 861 $ 5,223

(1) For geographic reporting, our segments are grouped into Canada, U.S. and Other International. For further details, refer to Note 30 of our 2012 Annual Consolidated Financial Statements.

Continuing operations
2012 vs. 2011
Net income in Canada was up $374 million or 7% from the prior year, mainly due to strong volume growth across most of our Canadian banking
businesses, a settlement of several tax matters with the CRA which resulted in the release of $128 million of tax uncertainty provisions and
interest income of $72 million ($53 million after-tax), a lower effective tax rate due to a reduction in statutory Canadian corporate income tax

[…]

As at October 31, 2012, our Assets-to-capital multiple was 16.7 times compared to 16.1 times a year ago largely due to higher gross
adjusted assets from business growth and the inclusion of the 100% ownership of RBC Investor Services, partially offset by the sale of our U.S.
regional retail operations and an increase in Total Capital.

Basel II RWA
Under Basel II, OSFI requires banks to meet minimum risk-based capital requirements for exposures to credit risk, operational risk, and, where
they have significant trading activity, market risk. RWA is calculated for each of these risk types and added together to determine total RWA.
Moreover, as a Basel II transitional arrangement, OSFI requires the minimum risk-based capital to be no less than 90% of the capital require-
ments as calculated under the Basel I standards. If the capital requirement is less than 90%, a transitional adjustment to RWA must be applied
as prescribed by OSFI Capital Adequacy Requirements.

Basel II – Risk-weighted assets Table 58

IFRS
Canadian

GAAP

2012 2011

Average
of risk

weights (2)

Risk-weighted assets

As at October 31 (Millions of Canadian dollars, except percentage
amount) Exposure (1)

Standardized
approach

Advanced
approach Other Total Total

Credit risk
Lending-related and other

Residential mortgages $ 173,207 5% $ 978 $ 7,735 $ – $ 8,713 $ 6,869
Other retail 199,820 19% 2,104 36,529 – 38,633 42,429
Business 173,652 58% 16,509 83,848 – 100,357 92,250
Sovereign 49,355 7% 1,324 1,942 – 3,266 1,799
Bank 73,314 7% 2,169 2,632 – 4,801 4,723

Total lending-related and other $ 669,348 23% $ 23,084 $132,686 $ – $155,770 $ 148,070

Trading-related
Repo-style transactions $ 256,148 1% $ 78 $ 2,157 $ – $ 2,235 $ 2,309
Over-the-counter derivatives 44,141 27% 1,221 10,687 – 11,908 15,986

Total trading-related $ 300,289 5% $ 1,299 $ 12,844 $ – $ 14,143 $ 18,295

Total lending-related and other and
trading-related $ 969,637 18% $ 24,383 $145,530 $ – $169,913 $ 166,365

Bank book equities 1,211 100% – 1,206 – 1,206 1,336
Securitization exposures 41,664 16% 206 6,378 – 6,584 6,951
Regulatory scaling factor n.a. n.a. n.a. 9,187 – 9,187 7,982
Other assets 36,038 63% n.a. n.a. 22,669 22,669 22,548

Total credit risk $ 1,048,550 20% $ 24,589 $162,301 $ 22,669 $209,559 $ 205,182

Market risk
Interest rate $ 4,646 $ 1,901 $ – $ 6,547 $ 4,358
Equity 482 1,434 – 1,916 1,650
Foreign exchange 1,634 70 – 1,704 866
Commodities 833 11 – 844 896
Specific risk 5,903 3,792 – 9,695 13,576
Incremental risk charge – 9,403 – 9,403 –

Total market risk $ 13,498 $ 16,611 $ – $ 30,109 $ 21,346

Operational risk $ 40,941 n.a. n.a. $ 40,941 $ 40,283

Transitional Adjustment prescribed by OSFI $ – $ – $ 969

Total risk-weighted assets $ 1,048,550 $ 79,028 $178,912 $ 22,669 $280,609 $ 267,780

(1) Total exposure represents exposure at default which is the expected gross exposure upon the default of an obligor. This amount is before any allowance against impaired loans or partial
write-offs and does not reflect the impact of credit risk mitigation and collateral held.

(2) Represents the average of counterparty risk weights within a particular category.

2012 vs. 2011
During the year, RWA increased by $12.8 billion, mainly due to increases in wholesale and retail exposures, the impact of Basel 2.5
implementation, the inclusion of the 100% ownership of RBC Investor Services in the third quarter of 2012, partially offset by the sale of our U.S.

[…]

(1) During the year, we reclassified cash collateral for 2012 and 2011 paid from Interest bearing deposits with banks and Loans-wholesale to Other assets and cash collateral received from

Deposits to Other liabilities.
(2) Interest income includes loan fees of $467 million (2011 – $434 million; 2010 – $390 million).
(3) Deposits include savings deposits with average balances of $109 billion (2011 – $97 billion; 2010 – $83 billion), interest expense of $.6 billion (2011 – $.6 billion; 2010 – $.4 billion) and

average rates of .6% (2011 – .6%; 2010 – .4%). Deposits also include term deposits with average balances of $294 billion (2011 – $245 billion; 2010 – $230 billion), interest expense of
$4.6 billion (2011 – $3.4 billion; 2010 – $3.8 billion) and average rates of 1.58% (2011 – 1.40%; 2010 – 1.64%).

Management’s Discussion and Analysis Royal Bank of Canada: Annual Report 2012 81

Change in net interest income (1) – on a continuing operations basis Table 67

IFRS Canadian GAAP

2012 vs. 2011 2011 vs. 2010

Increase (decrease)
due to changes in

Increase (decrease)
due to changes in

(Millions of Canadian dollars)

Average
volume (2)

Average
rate (2) Net change

Average
volume (2)

Average
rate (2) Net change

Assets
Deposits with other banks (3)

Canada $ (33) $ 42 9 11 (6) 5
U.S. 8 (8) – 1 (5) (4)
Other international 21 (60) (39) – 31 31

Securities
Trading (646) (236) (882) 427 22 449
Available-for-sale (40) 46 6 (45) (5) (50)

Asset purchased under reverse repurchase
agreements and securities borrowed 200 9 209 219 43 262

Loans (3)

Canada
Retail 821 (812) 9 636 (506) 130
Wholesale 412 508 920 21 19 40

U.S. 289 (482) (193) 40 362 402
Other international 74 (74) – 72 (163) (91)

Total interest income $ 1,106 $ (1,067) $ 39 $ 1,382 $ (208) $ 1,174

Liabilities
Deposits (3)

Canada 703 (703) – 258 7 265
U.S. (30) 8 (22) 25 47 72
Other international (105) (190) (295) 47 (59) (12)

Obligations related to securities sold short (500) (84) (584) 334 85 419
Obligations related to assets sold under repurchase

agreements and securities loaned 49 (192) (143) 79 83 162
Subordinated debentures (30) (9) (39) 69 (23) 46
Other interest-bearing liabilities (48) 29 (19) (24) (16) (40)

Total interest expense $ 39 $ (1,141) $ (1,102) $ 788 $ 124 $ 912

Net interest income $ 1,067 $ 74 $ 1,141 $ 594 $ (332) $ 262
(1) Geographic classification for selected assets and liabilities is based on the domicile of the booking point of the subject assets and liabilities.
(2) Volume/rate variance is allocated on the percentage relationship of changes in balances and changes in rates to the total net change in net interest income.
(3) During the year, we reclassified cash collateral for 2012 and 2011 paid from Interest bearing deposits with banks and Loans—wholesale to Other assets and cash collateral received from

Deposits to Other liabilities.

82 Royal Bank of Canada: Annual Report 2012 Management’s Discussion and Analysis

[…]

14,453 (3) (337) — — 7 (6) 53 (286) 14,167

Income before income taxes 8,642 19 336 1 — 20 (111) 73 338 8,980
Income taxes 1,888 (5) 91 — — 3 (25) 58 122 2,010

Net income before
non-controlling interest 6,754 n.a.

Non-controlling interest in net
income of subsidiaries 104 n.a.

Net income from continuing
operations 6,650 24 245 1 — 17 (86) 15 216 6,970

Net loss from discontinued
operations (1,798) 19 — — 1,254 — — (1) 1,272 (526)

Net income $ 4,852 $ 43 $ 245 $ 1 $ 1,254 $ 17 $ (86) $ 14 $ 1,488 $ 6,444

Net income attributed to:
Shareholders $ 6,343
Non-controlling interests 101

$ 6,444

n.a. Under IFRS, Non-controlling interests in net income of subsidiaries is included in the determination of Net income.

Consolidated Financial Statements Royal Bank of Canada: Annual Report 2012 113

Note 3 First time adoption of IFRS (continued)

Reconciliation of Canadian GAAP and IFRS – Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income for the year ended October 31, 2011

Accounting policy differences

(Millions of Canadian dollars)

Canadian
GAAP Reclassifications

Available-
for-sale

securities

Derivative
designated

as cash
flow hedges

Currency
translation

adjustments Other IFRS
Comprehensive income
Net income $ 4,852 $ – $ – $ – $ – $ 1,592 $ 6,444
Other comprehensive income, net of taxes

Net change in unrealized losses on available-
for-sale securities
Net unrealized losses on available-for-sale

securities (128) – 98 – – – (30)
Reclassification of (gains) losses on

available-for-sale securities to income (7) 20 – – – – 13
(135) 20 98 – – – (17)

Foreign currency translation adjustments
Unrealized foreign currency translation

losses (695) – – – 70 – (625)
Net foreign currency translation gains from

hedging activities 725 – – – (8) – 717
Reclassification of gains on foreign currency

translation to income (8) 7 – – – – (1)
22 7 – – 62 – 91

Net change in cash flow hedges
Net gains on derivatives designated as cash

flow hedges 309 – – (11) – – 298
Reclassification of losses on derivatives

designated as cash flow hedges to income 278 (146) – – – – 132
587 (146) – (11) – – 430

Other comprehensive income, net of taxes 474 (119) 98 (11) 62 – 504
Total comprehensive income $ 5,326 $ (119) $ 98 $ (11) $ 62 $ 1,592 $ 6,948

Total comprehensive income attributable to:
Shareholders $ 6,847
Non-controlling interests 101

$ 6,948

Significant adjustments to the Statement of Cash Flows
On transition to IFRS, the following lines have been reclassified in the Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows from investing activities to
operating activities: Change in loans, net of securitizations; Proceeds from securitizations; and Change in assets purchased under reverse
repurchase agreements and securities borrowed. Additionally, the following lines have been reclassified from financing activities to operating
activities: Change in deposits; Change in obligations related to assets sold under repurchase agreements and securities loaned; and Change in
obligations related to securities sold short. The effects of these reclassifications and other transition impacts on our net cash from (used in)
operating, investing, and financing activities are presented in the table below.

Reconciliation of Canadian GAAP and IFRS – Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows for the year ended October 31, 2011

(Millions of Canadian dollars)

Canadian
GAAP

Reclassification
adjustments

Other
transition

impacts IFRS
Net cash from (used in) operating activities $ 10,338 $ (9,475) $ 3,616 $ 4,479
Net cash (used in) from investing activities (32,936) 41,823 (3,685) 5,202
Net cash from (used in) financing activities 29,174 (32,348) 23 (3,151)
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash resources 57 – 19 76
Net change in cash resources 6,633 – (27) 6,606
Cash resources at beginning of year (1) 9,330 – (792) 8,538
Cash resources at end of year $ 15,963 $ – $ (819) $15,144
(1) Cash resources represent our total Cash and due from banks relating to continuing operations, as presented on our Consolidated Balance Sheets, and Cash and due from banks relating to

discontinued operations.

114 Royal Bank of Canada: Annual Report 2012 Consolidated Financial Statements

Note 4 Fair value of financial instruments

Carrying value and fair value of selected financial instruments
The following tables provide a comparison of the carrying and fair values for each classification of financial instruments.

As at October 31, 2012

Carrying value and fair value Carrying value Fair value

(Millions of Canadian dollars)

Financial
instruments

classified
as at FVTPL

Financial
instruments
designated
as at FVTPL

Available-
for-sale

instruments
measured at

fair value

Loans and
receivables and

non-trading
liabilities at

amortized cost

Loans and
receivables and

non-trading
liabilities

Held-to-maturity
investments
measured at

amortized cost
Total carrying

amount
Total

fair value
Financial assets
Securities

Trading $ 111,114 $ 9,669 $ – $ – $ – $ – $ 120,783 $ 120,783
Available-for-sale – – 40,320 – – 508 40,828 40,828

Total securities 111,114 9,669 40,320 – – 508 161,611 161,611
Assets purchased under reverse

repurchase agreements and
securities borrowed – 86,918 – 25,339 25,339 – 112,257 112,257

Loans
Retail – – – 300,043 297,490 – 300,043 297,490
Wholesale – 1,232 – 76,969 76,506 – 78,201 77,738

Total loans – 1,232 – 377,012 373,996 – 378,244 375,228
Other

Derivatives 91,293 – – – – – 91,293 91,293
Other assets – 705 – 36,600 36,600 – 37,305 37,305

Financial liabilities
Deposits

Personal $ – $ 7,167 $ – $ 172,335 $ 172,625 $ – $ 179,502 $ 179,792
Business and government (1) – 49,336 – 263,546 263,909 – 312,882 313,245
Bank (2) – 2,524 – 13,311 13,311 – 15,835 15,835

Total deposits – 59,027 – 449,192 449,845 – 508,219 508,872
Other

Obligations related to securities
sold short 40,756 – – – – – 40,756 40,756

Obligations related to assets sold
under repurchase agreements
and securities loaned – 58,709 – 5,323 5,323 – 64,032 64,032

Derivatives 96,761 – – – – – 96,761 96,761
Other liabilities 101 29 – 47,635 47,635 – 47,765 47,765

Subordinated debentures – 122 – 7,493 7,405 – 7,615 7,527
Trust capital securities – – – 900 941 – 900 941

Consolidated Financial Statements Royal Bank of Canada: Annual Report 2012 115

Note 4 Fair value of financial instruments (continued)

As at October 31, 2011

Carrying value and fair value Carrying value Fair value

(Millions of Canadian dollars)

Financial
instruments

classified
as at FVTPL

Financial
instruments
designated
as at FVTPL

Available-
for-sale

instruments
measured at

fair value

Loans and
receivables

and
non-trading
liabilities at

amortized cost

Loans and
receivables

and
non-trading

liabilities

Held-to-maturity
investments
measured at

amortized cost

Total
carrying
amount

Total
fair value

Financial assets
Securities

Trading $ 117,986 $ 10,142 $ – $ – $ – $ – $ 128,128 $ 128,128
Available-for-sale – 38,433 – – 461 38,894 38,894

Total securities 117,986 10,142 38,433 — — 461 167,022 167,022

Assets purchased under reverse repurchase
agreements and securities borrowed – 74,860 – 10,087 10,087 – 84,947 84,947

Loans
Retail – – – 283,586 282,277 – 283,586 282,277
Wholesale 139 1,375 – 62,430 60,735 – 63,944 62,249

Total loans 139 1,375 – 346,016 343,012 – 347,530 344,526

Other
Derivatives 99,650 – – – – – 99,650 99,650
Other assets – 516 – 29,074 29,074 – 29,590 29,590

Financial liabilities
Deposits

Personal $ – $ 3,615 $ – $ 162,415 $ 162,949 $ – $ 166,030 $ 166,564
Business and government (1) – 55,452 – 242,059 242,460 – 297,511 297,912
Bank (2) – 3,777 – 11,784 11,784 – 15,561 15,561

Total deposits – 62,844 – 416,258 417,193 – 479,102 480,037

Other
Obligations related to securities sold short 44,284 – – – – – 44,284 44,284
Obligations related to assets sold under

repurchase agreements and securities loaned – 35,442 – 7,293 7,293 – 42,735 42,735
Derivatives 100,522 – – – – – 100,522 100,522
Other liabilities 68 12 – 43,309 43,309 – 43,389 43,389

Subordinated debentures – 111 – 8,638 8,514 – 8,749 8,625
Trust capital securities – – – 894 958 – 894 958

As at November 1, 2010

Carrying value and fair value Carrying value Fair value

(Millions of Canadian dollars)

Financial
instruments
classified as

at FVTPL

Financial
instruments
designated
as at FVTPL

Available-
for-sale

instruments
measured at

fair value

Loans and
receivables

and
non-trading
liabilities at

amortized cost

Loans and
receivables

and
non-trading

liabilities

Held-to-maturity
investments
measured at

amortized cost

Total
carrying
amount

Total
fair value

Financial assets
Securities

Trading $ 120,322 $ 9,517 $ – $ – $ – $ – $ 129,839 $ 129,839
Available-for-sale – – 48,588 – – 656 49,244 49,244

Total securities 120,322 9,517 48,588 – – 656 179,083 179,083

Assets purchased under reverse repurchase
agreements and securities borrowed – 60,864 – 11,834 11,834 – 72,698 72,698

Loans
Retail – – – 270,370 269,950 – 270,370 269,950
Wholesale – 1,363 – 64,924 63,453 – 66,287 64,816

Total loans – 1,363 – 335,294 333,403 – 336,657 334,766

Other
Derivatives 106,109 – – – – – 106,109 106,109
Other assets – 296 – 28,952 28,952 – 29,248 29,248

Financial liabilities
Deposits

Personal $ – $ 3,237 $ – $ 158,456 $ 159,255 $ – $ 161,693 $ 162,492
Business and government (1) – 61,038 – 226,497 226,665 – 287,535 287,703
Bank (2) – 4,713 – 14,572 14,572 – 19,285 19,285

Total deposits – 68,988 – 399,525 400,492 – 468,513 469,480

Other
Obligations related to securities sold short 46,597 – – – – – 46,597 46,597
Obligations related to assets sold under

repurchase agreements and securities loaned – 25,695 – 10,311 10,311 – 36,006 36,006
Derivatives 108,077 – – — — – 108,077 108,077
Other liabilities (509) 127 – 42,654 42,333 – 42,272 41,951

Subordinated debentures – 119 – 7,557 7,522 – 7,676 7,641
Trust capital securities – – – 1,627 1,734 – 1,627 1,734

(1) Business and government includes deposits from regulated deposit-taking institutions other than regulated banks.
(2) Bank refers to regulated banks.

116 Royal Bank of Canada: Annual Report 2012 Consolidated Financial Statements

The following tables present information on loans and receivables designated as at FVTPL, the maximum exposure to credit risk, the extent to
which the risk is mitigated by credit derivatives and similar instruments, and changes in the fair value of these assets. We measure the change in